

AMER
RECORDS
AND
BRIEFS

RECEIVED U.S.
FEB 15 2001
CLERK

No. 99-2036

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE GOOD NEWS CLUB, ANDREA FOURNIER, AND
DARLEEN FOURNIER,
Petitioners,

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Thomas Marcelle
Counsel of Record
71 Fernbank Ave.
Delmar, NY 12054
(518) 475-0806

John W. Whitehead
Steven H. Aden
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1445 East Rio Road
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(804) 978-3888
Counsel for Petitioners

February 15, 2001

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
LAW LIBRARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. MILFORD'S EXCLUSION OF THE CLUB FROM ITS FORUM
WAS NOT VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL 1

II. MILFORD'S STATEMENT OF FACTS IS INACCURATE.....4

 A. Milford's Facilities Are Open to the Community
 After School at 3:00 p.m.....5

 B. The Club Does Not Solicit Students While
 at Milford.....6

 C. The Record Does Not Support Milford's Claim
 that Elementary Students Remain After
 School to Participate in School-Sponsored
 Activities7

 D. Room 119 is Not an Elementary Classroom.....8

III. MILFORD HAS THE BURDEN OF PROOF.....9

IV. MILFORD HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE REQUIRES CENSORSHIP
OF THE CLUB'S SPEECH.....10

V. MILFORD HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT
CENSORSHIP IS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS
TO COMPLY WITH ALLEGED ESTABLISHMENT
CLAUSE CONCERNS.....18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel School Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994).....14

Board of Educ. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990) 17-18

Capitol Square Review Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....11,14,17,18

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....10

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....5

Everson v. Board of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1948)5

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
502 F.3d 502 (2nd Cir. 2000).....2,5

*Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v.
United States*, 527 U.S. 173(1999).....10

Hedges v. Wauconda Community School Dist.
118, 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).....19

Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 1-4

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)5

McCullum v. Board of Educ., 333 U.S. 203 (1948)5

Mitchell v. Helms, ___ U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 2530
(2000).....14

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University
of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 81 (1995)*passim*

School Dist. of Abington v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....5

Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District 21,
8 F.3d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993).....15

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....5

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....10,18

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 272 (1981).....2,3

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules and Policies:

U.S. CONSTITUTION, FIRST AMEND.*passim*
